
Wednesday, November 26, 2025

12:00 PM

County of Monterey

Board of Supervisors Chambers

168 W. Alisal St., 1st Floor

Salinas, CA 93901

Meeting Agenda

50+ page Advance Reports for the Board of Supervisors meeting on Tuesday, 

December 9, 2025.

Advance Reports Over 50 Pages



Advance Reports Over 50 Pages Meeting Agenda November 26, 2025

The following reports are scheduled for the Board of Supervisors meeting on Tuesday, December 9, 

2025.  The reports are being distributed 11 + days prior to the Board of Supervisors meeting due to 

the large volume of information.  These reports are not numbered at this time.

Natividad Medical Center - Consent

a. Authorize the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) or his designee 

to execute the Third Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement (A-14537) with Marta Zulik, 

M.D. Inc. to provide pulmonology critical care services, extending the term by 24 months (January 1, 

2026 to December 31, 2027) for a revised full agreement term of November 1, 2019 to December 

31, 2027, with no change to the total contract amount of $400,000; and

b. Authorize the CEO for NMC or his designee to sign up to three (3) future amendments to this 

Agreement where the total amendments do not significantly change the scope of work, do not exceed 

10% ($40,000) of the original contract amount and do not increase the total contract amount above 

$440,000.

Board Report

Marta Zulik MD Third Amendment

Marta Zulik MD Second Amendment

Marta Zulik MD First Amendment

Marta Zulik MD Agreement

Attachments:

a. Authorize the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) or his designee 

to execute the Second Amendment to the Professional and Call Coverage Services Agreement 

(A-16651) with Delphine Engel, MD Inc. to provide general and critical care surgical services, 

extending the term by 24 months (January 1, 2026 to December 31, 2027) for a revised full agreement 

term of January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2027 and adding $350,000 for a revised not to exceed 

amount of $750,000 in the aggregate; and

b. Authorize the CEO or his designee to sign up to three (3) future amendments to this agreement 

where the total amendments do not significantly change the scope of work, do not cause an increase of 

more than 10% ($40,000) of the original contract amount and do not increase the total contract 

amount above $790,000.

Board Report

Delphine Engel MD Amemdment No. 2

Delphine Engel Amendment No. 1

Delphine Engel MD  Agreement

Attachments:

a. Authorize the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) or his designee 

to execute the Second Amendment to the Professional and Call Coverage Services Agreement 

(A-16660) with David R. Flemming, MD to provide urology services, extending the term by 24 

months (January 1, 2026 to December 31, 2027) for a revised full agreement term of November 1, 

2022 to December 31, 2027 and adding $100,000 for a revised not to exceed amount of $500,000 in 

Page 1 of 5 

https://monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=63701
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d6518d8b-a86e-4d61-b5b9-76fbe649f3f5.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=74df5c1a-bcd2-46b5-a16e-980b02d0413b.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=eb1e6abf-c264-4544-b096-096a827d6698.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=9f70e5f7-f092-4cc1-934b-1508d3e6c445.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=202468e6-8593-4d3e-b859-3dafa6eb55ff.pdf
https://monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=63813
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=13a6c813-2e0c-46ce-880e-133bb5609363.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0ff7d4a7-0783-4a12-a84c-11df57ed71d6.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=adfd6b05-f000-4904-89d3-e2bb6a4148e5.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=07a945dc-e11e-4d03-acca-06c5285e4676.pdf
https://monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=63816


Advance Reports Over 50 Pages Meeting Agenda November 26, 2025

the aggregate; and

b. Authorize the CEO or his designee to sign up to three (3) future amendments to this agreement 

where the total amendments do not significantly change the scope of work, do not cause an increase of 

more than 10% ($10,000) of the original contract amount and do not increase the total contract 

amount above $510,000.

Board Report

David R. Flemming MD Second Amendment

David Flemming MD Amendment No. 1

David Flemming MD Agreement

Attachments:

Authorize the Chief Executive Officer for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) or his designee to execute 

amendment No. 4 to the agreement (A-14125) with Monarch Medical Technologies, LLC for glucose 

management system enterprise software subscription services, extending the agreement an additional 

three (3) period (February 1, 2026 through January 31, 2029) for a revised full agreement term of 

October 1, 2018 through January 31, 2029 and adding $185,736 for a revised total agreement amount 

not to exceed $645,559.

 

Board Report

Monarch Medical Technologies LLC Amendment No. 4

Monarch Medical Technologies LLC Amendment No. 3

Monarch Medical Technologies LLC Amendment No. 2

Monarch Medical Technologies LLC Amendment No. 1

Monarch Medical Technologies LLC Original Agreement

Attachments:

Authorize the Chief Executive Officer for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) or his designee to execute 

renewal and amendment No. 4 to the agreement (A-14305) with Stryker Sales Corporation dba 

Stryker Instruments for preventative maintenance on power tools and Neptune equipment services, 

extending the agreement an additional six (6) month period (May 15, 2025 through November 14, 

2025) for a revised full agreement term of May 1, 2018 through November 14, 2025, and adding 

$40,000 for a revised total agreement amount not to exceed $639,216. 

Board Report

Stryker Sales Corporation dba Styker Instruments Renewal & 

Amendment 4

Stryker Sales Corporation dba Styker Instruments Renewal & 

Amendment 3

Stryker Sales Corporation dba Styker Instruments Amendment 2

Stryker Sales Corporation dba Styker Instruments Amendment 1

Stryker Sales Corporation dba Styker Instruments Agreement

Attachments:

Page 2 of 5 

https://monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=63816
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=293f1984-7f4d-4cf2-8e98-0bc0b4620cbd.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b9d45913-1a95-4baa-8edd-32a6d0f76239.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5416c70f-edfd-4ed1-b89d-dec9472ff44b.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=7f2f85a4-3630-4e29-b616-bb469b2623bb.pdf
https://monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=63840
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f756adfb-2e4a-4154-b743-f53d9203b564.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f34d86f3-2a5f-450b-a272-0b852bb51c76.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=bc1e8377-dd16-43e1-bffc-be98730cbded.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=938dcd8a-9d31-48ce-b460-49a706ca752b.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=4e695a21-cf01-4f0a-96c3-04f71b0cb8f4.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=bf3e046f-0a9d-46c6-9af1-c902e4e2b71d.pdf
https://monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=63844
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=56b2ae9e-ad7a-486c-b411-541fc7be7b8b.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ff0dc1f0-2701-4373-9935-5abc0a956344.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=72dc7ab5-05a3-4bcc-a0da-5a39f5afe228.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=57e90d47-1b4c-4081-b805-212f14efd38f.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=700079e5-235d-4aec-a158-119ca60375e1.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=924de964-146f-4fb1-a899-3fd088e2b7f6.pdf


Advance Reports Over 50 Pages Meeting Agenda November 26, 2025

a. Authorize the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) or his designee 

to execute the Second Amendment to the Professional and Call Coverage Services Agreement 

(A-16661) with J. Anthony Shaheen, M.D., Inc. to provide urology services, extending the term by 24 

months (January 1, 2026 to December 31, 2027) for a revised full agreement term of October 1, 2022 

to December 31, 2027, with no change to the total contract amount of $400,000; and

b. Authorize the CEO or his designee to sign up to three (3) future amendments to this agreement 

where the total amendments do not significantly change the scope of work, do not cause an increase of 

more than 10% ($10,000) of the original contract amount and do not increase the total contract 

amount above $410,000.

Board Report

J. Anthony Shaheen, M.D., Inc. Amendment No. 2

J. Anthony Shaheen MD Inc, Amendment No. 1

J. Anthony Shaheen MD, Inc Agreement

Attachments:

Authorize the Chief Executive Officer for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) or his designee to execute 

amendments No. 14 to the agreements with Medical Search, LLC dba SUMO Medical Staffing 

(A-12896) and Medical Doctor Associates, LLC dba Cross Country Locums (formerly known as 

MDA Holdings, Inc.) (A-12899), and amendment No. 15 to the agreement with AMN Healthcare 

Locum Tenens, Inc. (formerly known as Staff Care, Inc.) (A-12897) for locum tenens physician 

referral services at NMC pursuant to Request for Proposals (RFP) #9600-61, extending the 

agreements for an additional three (3) month period (January 1, 2026 through March 31, 2026) for a 

revised full agreement term of August 1, 2015 through March 31, 2026; with no change to the total 

aggregate amount for all agreements not-to-exceed $22,700,000.

Page 3 of 5 

https://monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=63814
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f038b497-37f7-4efb-ba85-669fafd24466.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e442b96f-d369-4daa-8422-1fb0b7566013.docx
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=bf50d8ae-13a2-465c-9dea-e954b1d1b9d8.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=96bf2973-dffe-42a7-b060-24e08a766cb5.pdf
https://monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=63847


Advance Reports Over 50 Pages Meeting Agenda November 26, 2025

Board Report

Medical Search, LLC dba SUMO Staffing Amendment No. 14

Medical Search, LLC dba SUMO Medical Staffing  Amendment 

No. 13

Medical Search, LLC dba SUMO Medical Staffing Amendment 

No. 11

Medical Search, LLC d.b.a SUMO Medical Staffing Renewal and 

Amendment No. 12

Medical Search, LLC dba SUMO Medical Staffing Amendment 

No. 10

Medical Search, LLC dba SUMO Medical Staffing Renewal & 

Amendment No. 9

Medical Search, LLC dba SUMO Medical Staffing Renewal & 

Amendment No.  8

Medical Search, LLC dba SUMO Medical Staffing Amendment 

No. 7

Medical Search, LLC dba SUMO Medical Staffing Amendment 

No. 6

Medical Search, LLC dba SUMO Medical Staffing Amendment 

No. 5

Medical Search, LLC dba SUMO Medical Staffing Amendment 

No. 4

Medical Search, LLC dba SUMO Medical Staffing Amendment 

No. 3

Medical Search, LLC dba SUMO Medical Staffing Amendment 

No. 2

Medical Search, LLC dba SUMO Medical Staffing Amendment 

No. 1

Medical Search, LLC dba SUMO Medical Staffing Agreement

Medical Doctor Associates, LLC dba Cross Country Locums 

Amendment No. 14

MDA Holdings, Inc dba Medical Doctor Associates, LLC  

Amendment No. 13

MDA Holdings, Inc dba Medical Doctor Associates, LLC Renewal 

& Amendment No. 12

MDA Holdings, Inc dba Medical Doctor Associates, LLC 

Amendment No.11

MDA Holdings, Inc. dba Medical Doctor Associates, LLC 

Amendment No. 10

MDA Holdings, Inc. dba Medical Doctor Associates, LLC Renewal 

& Amendment No. 9

Attachments:

Page 4 of 5 

https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=cef4ca88-bf46-4e78-b978-793dd56fc930.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=9b42c7f8-edf2-4a77-b224-d8a74d920b67.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=6fd8fc52-a007-473c-bacd-84e87962fc7c.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=7b610283-3ee6-43cc-bac5-e36bdebfad83.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=79d05929-7e0d-4678-8d00-13b22ba6c127.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b88ea6cf-c67b-407b-aea9-158077c5c099.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5c9da450-82dd-4207-bc57-397e6401aea6.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f27385ef-1410-40ae-af4e-9c576174769b.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=9ed77a8c-7589-4653-84e2-76a938c128da.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d4f2d2ec-1b95-4976-b94f-a0579c539d61.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=bfb7ef2c-d6f4-43c8-b6c6-87ae9e4bc130.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=019204b8-6f1b-449e-a2b6-5d6bf8b41486.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ac53363d-d16a-46af-ac77-e3d108e52318.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ced69ffe-b907-466a-8fba-08701e5ea9e7.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f892b273-fb47-4bb0-a5b0-7d12cd43400b.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=7ad6dabf-30af-4e1e-88fc-295b376b8947.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=dcf98676-c799-4f48-9a56-dece2f1ddd31.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=fb45db5e-c889-423d-8e73-5380461cf72b.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ff6c4d6b-4a93-42cb-acdc-57a5ee02afeb.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d9755fb7-2fb8-456b-b0d2-7888f9247400.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=77a168a4-80b3-47a8-a44e-edb10cd2247d.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b6832992-0db0-4e4e-b2b8-8ee84093fe5e.pdf


Advance Reports Over 50 Pages Meeting Agenda November 26, 2025

MDA Holdings, Inc. dba Medical Doctor Associates, LLC Renewal 

& Amendment No. 8

MDA Holdings, Inc. dba Medical Doctor Associates, LLC 

Amendment No. 7

MDA Holdings, Inc. dba Medical Doctor Associates, LLC 

Amendment No. 6

MDA Holdings, Inc. dba Medical Doctor Associates, LLC 

Amendment No. 5

MDA Holdings, Inc. dba Medical Doctor Associates, LLC 

Amendment No. 4

MDA Holdings, Inc. dba Medical Doctor Associates, LLC 

Amendment No. 3

MDA Holdings, Inc. dba Medical Doctor Associates, LLC 

Amendment No. 2

MDA Holdings, Inc. dba Medical Doctor Associates, LLC 

Amendment No. 1

MDA Holdings, Inc . Agreement

AMN Healthcare Locum Tenens, Inc. (formerly known as Staff 

Care, Inc.) Amendment No. 15

AMN Healthcare (formerly Staff Care, Inc.) Amendment No 14

Staff Care, Inc. Renewal and Amendment No 13

Staff Care, Inc Amendment No. 12

Staff Care, Inc Amendment No. 11

Staff Care, Inc. Renewal & Amendment  No. 10

Staff Care, Inc. Amendment No. 9

Staff Care, Inc. Renewal & Amendment No. 8

Staff Care, Inc. Amendment No. 7

Staff Care, Inc. Amendment No. 6

Staff Care, Inc. Amendment No. 5

Staff Care, Inc. Amendment No. 4

Staff Care, Inc. Amendment No. 3

Staff Care, Inc. Amendment No. 2

Staff Care, Inc. Amendment No. 1

Staff Care, Inc. Agreement

Page 5 of 5 

https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e198ee02-4ca2-4f5d-b0f6-d985b596fb26.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d760ff7a-999d-4e65-a779-e5b0a54ec89f.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ec539e2c-4464-44d6-8202-32d2ce15be00.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=fbb0b199-c54a-4dfc-9a5f-7b8cd223aa91.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=70beceed-be53-42ac-bd58-1abb8d2b2ad9.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=117abb36-e860-4e14-9d71-8b5bec7df07f.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=7eebabe8-232b-4986-9c5a-8c16dc4446f6.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c5ae56f4-10e9-4f3f-935f-ac99334c3b8d.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c43559eb-424b-4e93-b609-f1611d5c79ee.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=9a8eab7d-e574-43e8-9446-97c13d47d936.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e5c73d99-ca96-42aa-b212-1cf74c137e42.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=283dea4b-3e85-448a-93fe-230e11953459.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=fcf31388-05d5-4930-b8d9-f1386efda22c.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c7f7455d-e366-48c6-a39e-c31e5433ca40.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=8b602a96-89ae-471e-82ec-30705cff89d2.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=7c04d6bf-cbda-43ee-bf17-87b7092c2063.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e6c809ad-8e51-41e1-a941-c0d0e5c77a90.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=1de2b619-5681-4abe-835f-aab89829b0e8.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=6119eda6-fb0b-40c9-8adc-622e86359a6d.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=865c1375-b425-4a07-ae0e-c507179aa928.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=6db61383-50c3-46b1-99b4-ce1572c2ec9b.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c18fa730-f98c-43cc-9c0a-8be65aebf5d4.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=332f97fe-8492-487a-8c91-a6245c8ac2e7.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f4bbecdf-6461-434e-9ccb-9e2155bec37c.pdf
https://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=64591db4-6c14-4318-b992-354bc1ed5f77.pdf

